The amendments prohibit an entity from deducting the proceeds from selling items produced

before that asset is available for use from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment.

Instead, the sales proceeds and the related costs should be included in profit and loss. An entity

shall apply the amendments retrospectively, but only to items of property, plant and equipment

made available for use on or after the beginning of the earliest period presented in the financial

statements in which the entity first applies the amendments.

– 11 –

The Group has initially applied the amendments as from 1 January 2022. The Group has applied

the amendments retrospectively and has therefore restated the comparative information to

items of property, plant and equipment made available for use on or after 1 January 2021. The

following table gives a summary of restatement adjustments recognized for each line item in the

consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income:

As previously

reported

Impact on

application of

amendments

to IAS 16 As restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated statement of financial

position at 31 December 2021

Property, plant and equipment 6,195,027 60,296 6,255,323

Total non-current assets 7,014,247 60,296 7,074,543

Total assets less current liabilities 5,868,514 60,296 5,928,810

Deferred tax liabilities 49,415 281 49,696

Total non-current liabilities 4,433,318 281 4,433,599

Net assets 1,435,196 60,015 1,495,211

Reserves 1,313,497 60,138 1,373,635

Total equity attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company 1,313,552 60,138 1,373,690

Non-controlling interests 121,644 (123) 121,521

Total equity 1,435,196 60,015 1,495,211

– 12 –

As previously

reported

Impact on

application of

amendments

to IAS 16 As restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income for the

year ended 31 December 2021

Revenue 1,694,658 80,647 1,775,305

Coal, oil, gas and wood pellet 771,190 7,296 778,486

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 265,029 1,317 266,346

Staff costs 96,680 6,174 102,854

Other operating expenses 83,869 6,178 90,047

Total operating expenses 1,274,744 20,965 1,295,709

Operating profit 419,914 59,682 479,596

Profit before taxation 235,498 59,682 295,180

Income tax (33,774) (292) (34,066)

Profit for the year 201,724 59,390 261,114

Exchange difference arising on translation

of foreign operations (24,552) 625 (23,927)

Other comprehensive income

for the year (14,511) 625 (13,886)

Total comprehensive income

for the year 187,213 60,015 247,228

Profit for the year attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company 184,762 59,512 244,274

Non-controlling interests 16,962 (122) 16,840

Total comprehensive income for the year

attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company 168,801 60,138 228,939

Non-controlling interests 18,412 (123) 18,289

Amendments to IAS 37, Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets: Onerous

contracts – cost of fulfilling a contract

The amendments clarify that for the purpose of assessing whether a contract is onerous, the cost

of fulfilling the contract includes both the incremental costs of fulfilling that contract and an

allocation of other costs that relate directly to fulfilling contracts. The amendments do not have a

material impact on these financial statements.

– 13 –

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

I. Operating Results and Analysis

As a result of retrospective restatements due to amendments to IAS 16, the profit